Designation: D6126 − 11
StandardSpecification for
HFC-23 (Trifluoromethane, CHF3)1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation D6126; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope
1.1 This specification covers the requirements for HFC-23

R = refrigerant
3.1.1.1 Discussion—By definitions, the right most digit of
the numbering system is the number of fluorine atoms.
3.1.1.2 Discussion—The second digit from the right is the
number of hydrogen atoms plus one (+1).
3.1.1.3 Discussion—The third digit from the right is one less
(-1) than number of carbon atoms in the compound (when this
number is zero (0) it is omitted from the number.
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee D26 on
Halogenated Organic Solvents and Fire Extinguishing Agentsand is the direct
responsibility of Subcommittee D26.09 on Fire Extinguishing Agents.
Current edition approved Jan. 1, 2011. Published August 2011. Originally
approved in 1997. Last previous edition approved in 2003 as D6126 - 97(2003)´1 .
DOI: 10.1520/D6126-11.
2 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM
Standards volume information, refer to the standard’s Document Summary page on
the ASTM website.
3 Available from American National Standards Institute, 11 W. 42nd St., 13th
Floor, New York, NY 10036.
5 Available from Superintendent of Documents, U.S. Government Printing
Office, Washington, DC 20036.
6 Available from American Society of Refrigeration Engineers, Refrigeration
Engineering 65. 49 (1957).
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959. United States
NOTICE: This standard has either been superseded and replaced by a new version or withdrawn.
Contact ASTM International (www.astm.org) for the latest information
1
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM D6126-11
/catalog/standards/astm/577ff647-7327-4bb2-869c-accf32076a9b/astm-d6126-11
3.1.1.4 Discussion—Unaccounted for valance requirements
are assumed to be chlorine atoms.
3.1.1.5 Discussion—When the compound contains bromine
or iodine, the same rules apply except the letter “B” for
bromine or “I” for iodine follows the parent compound
designated number and the number of the atoms is placed after
the letter.
3.1.1.6 Discussion—Example—CHF3 = R-23 = HFC-23.
3.1.2 HFC-23—the compound trifluoromethane; CHF3.
4. Material Requirements
4.1 Nitrogen (N2) partial pressure is not required for this
product, it is shipped neat. The saturated vapor pressure of
HFC-23 is 42 bars at 21°C (610 psig at 70°F). HFC-23 has a
critical temperature of 25.9°C (78.6°F). The filling density
should be that which will not liquid fill the container at
temperatures below 25.9°C (78.6°F) or exceed 5/4 the pressure
rating of the container at 130 °F. For example, the U.S. DOT
3AL cylinder with a minimum working pressure of 1800 psig
shall not exceed 42 bar at 21°C (610 psig at 70°F) for a
maximum filling density of 84.4 %. For this example the